| n PTO-1595 7. 10/02) 3 No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) F 102836 | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM U.S. Patent and Trademark | |
|--|---|---|---|
| ab settings ⇔⇔⇔ 🔻 🔻 | | •• | • |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached | original documents or copy there | eof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies); | 2. Name and addres | ss of receiving partv(ies) | |
| | | | |
| | Street Address: | 55 Ramapo Valley Road | |
| tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | City: Mahwah | State: NJ ZIP: 07430 | |
| | Additional name(s) & address | (es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| - • | | | |
| | <u>. </u> | <u>}</u> | 1.10 |
| | | te of the application is: | UFFICE |
| | | 12 /m | $\hat{\mathbf{T}}$ |
| Patent Application No.(s) | | | 9 |
| | | en and and and and and and and and and an | 912 2005 2005 |
| | hed? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No | | 3 3 |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of a | pplications and patents invol | 20 |
| Name: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR | 3.41)\$40.00 | 673 |
| Internal Address: | 🛛 Enclosed | | |
| | Authorized to | be charged to deposit accou | nt |
| | 8. Deposit account n | umber: | |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 919092 | 50-2613 | | |
| City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92191-9092 | | | |
| | THIS SPACE | | |
| Signature. | | | |
| | | A - | . / |
| |)and be | 9-9-0 | 4 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature | Date | |
| | sheet, attachments, and docume | | |
| | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Name of conveying party(ies): Commercial Corporation, a California Corporation tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other – Release Agreement cution Date: September 08, 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): 5,869,072 If this document is being filed together with a new app Patent Application No.(s) <u>Additional numbers attac</u> Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP Internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 919092 City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92191-9092 DO NOT USE Signature. Dave B. Koo | For the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address Commercial Corporation, a California Corporation Street Address: City: Mahwah Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: Cother – Release Agreement Change of Name Additional name(s) & address Ø Other – Release Agreement Change of Name B. Patent No.(s) 5,869,072 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution da B. Patent No.(s) 5,8 Name: Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,8 Name: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 6. Total number of a Internal Address: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR Ø Enclosed 1 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR Street Address: P.O. Box 919092 50-2613 50-2613 City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92191-9092 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Signature. Dave B. Koo Mathematical Address Mathematical Address | Fo the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy them Name of conveying party(les): Commercial Corporation, a California Corporation Image of conveying party(les) attached? Image of conveying party (les) attached? Image of |

NOTICE OF RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

(IN U.S. PATENT)

WHEREAS, ACUPAC PACKAGING, INC., a New Jersey corporation (herein referred to as "Acupac"), owns United States Patent No. 5,869,072 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Acupac entered into a Borrower Security Agreement ("Assignment of Trademarks") dated September 6, 2001 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") with BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION, as Agent for certain lenders ("BT"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Acupac had granted to BT a security interest in all right, title and interest of Acupac in and to the Patent, together with any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the obligations as set forth in the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 8, 1998, among BT, as agent, certain lenders, Acupac, and Outsourcing Service Group, Inc. (as Guarantor) and its wholly-owned subsidiaries including Aerosol Services Company, Inc., Piedmont Laboratories, Inc., Kolmar Laboratories, Inc., and Precision Packaging and Services, Inc.;

WHEREAS, notice of the above security interest was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Reel No. 012252; and

WHEREAS, Acupac has paid all amounts due under the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 8, 1998, and BT has acknowledged and confirmed receipt of all amounts due in full and complete satisfaction of Acupac's obligations under the Credit Agreement, as such obligations relate to the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, BT hereby releases and terminates in full all of BT's liens, security or other interests, and other encumbrances of any kind (collectively, the "Liens") in and on the Collateral, and further acknowledges that it has released and relinquished any right, title or interest it may have in the Collateral, and that Acupac is the proper assignee for the Collateral, including U.S. Patent No. **5,869,**072, and that it has no security interest in said patent or any of the Collateral.

Additionally, BT hereby authorizes Paul, Hastings, Janofsky and Walker LLP ("Paul Hastings"), Acupac's legal counsel, to file this or similar documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order to evidence and record the termination of any such Liens.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BT has caused this Notice of Release and Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the \angle day of September, 2004.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY BT COMMERCIAL CORPORATION By: Name: Name: Name: Title: Mane: STATE OF NEW YORK) SSI COUNTY OF New York) On the <u>f</u> day of <u>Sevice whet</u> in the year, 2004 before me, the undersigned, a

Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared \underline{Mark} . E. Eunk. personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the County and State set forth above.

Notary Public PETER W HELF Notary Public - State of New York No. 01HE6030586 Qualified in Suffolk Count My Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2009 SAN/96718.3

** TOTAL PAGE.05 ** PATENT REEL: 015797 FRAME: 0447

RECORDED: 09/13/2004

LA\1312285.1